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01-237-CD
THOMAS L. TROXELL

“vs— DEBRA EITHER




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff
THomas L, TRoxs v

VS.

Dearn <. €,75¢
Defendant

¥ K K X X X X *

X

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

(1). T am the Plaintiff/Defendant in the above matter and because of my financial
condition am unable to pay the fees and costs of prosecuting or defending the action or
proceeding.

(2). I am unable to obtain funds from anyone, including my family and associates,
to pay the costs of litigation.

(3). Irepresent that the information below relating to my ability to pay the costs
and fees is true and correct.

(a). Name: mzﬁﬁn C.€ 7€
Address: 214 & Waznur I CLEARFIELD, . 16930

Social Security No.: 17! -4&=92F7)

(b). Employment

If you are presently employed, state:

r_’i1 ED Employer: G£1S/0cgp I50icnc GRouf
L '; Derve P/J/Llf’szsakc)ﬁa.

Address: 2 Mspichac CenrerR

20
FEB 20 2001 Salary or wages per month: [3L0. 20
Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary _I Am Cueremwss Y DFF 2R R P IMED e L

LEénve AwO Ha ve Lz zn Oves ///g/ﬂ/,



Type of Work:

If you are presently unemployed, state:

(©.

(d).

Date of last employment:
Salary or wages per month:
Type of work:

Other income within the past twelve months:

Business or Profession:
Other self-employment:
Interest:

Dividends:

Pension and annuities:
Social Security benefits:
Support payments:

Disability Payments:

Unemployment Compensation and Supplemental

benefits:
Workmen's Compensation:
Public Assistance:
Other:
Other contriutions to household support:
(Wife)(Husband) Name:
If your (Wife)(Husband) is employed, state:

Employer:



e).

®.

(8)-

Salary or wage per month:

Type of work:

Contributions from children:

Contributions from parents:

Other contributions:

Property owned:

Cash:

Checking Account:

Savings Account:

Certificates of Deposit:

Real Estate (including home):

Motor Vehicle: Make:ﬁ"g/@gar: 1990
Cost:
Amount Owed: O, 0&

Stocks, bonds:

Other:

Debts and obligations: MOMT#&/(

Mortgage: MEDICAL Briis (@ﬁ- 7{ Kx)
Rent: 3236.00 Q7500 Ar TH4s T
Loans:

- LRSS
, 2 ows  OASCE eRep T
Other: %L;i‘g C(fﬁl(irw ! Wz b0 ¥(LD. 00 oo aTPALY

Persons dependent upon you for support:

(Wife)(Husband) Name:

Children, if any:



Name: Age:

Other persons dependent on you:

Name Relationship

(4). I understand that I have a continuing obligation to inform the Court of
improvements in my financial circumstances which would permit me to pay the costs incurred
herein.

(5). I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

J//él/m Mﬁ £

Date Petitioner




FILED

v@w FER_2 0, 7001
RS
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS L. TROXELL
vs. . No. 01-237-CD
DEBRA C. EITER
ORDER

NOW, this O day of J€ls (Ua,ui , 2000, upon

consideration of the foregoing Affidavit in Support of Petition to Proceed In Forma

Pauperis, it is the ORDER of the Court that said Petition is C(/\,Uw\’\‘tol

BY THE COURT:

oS Lt

Judge

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

. COURY OF COMMON PLEAS
P \ FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

4™

w
DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No ()‘/ 357 O

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the abave Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.).

Deara C. Citen 4¢-3~02
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT qary STATE ZP CODE
II€loa L pur Sr- C LEALFE o 7 /4830
DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE CASE OF {Praintiff) {Defendant )

/[52 /o THomas L, ThoXsiz wI¥BrH (, £iT5R
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

7/
cv 380,00 611 Ao €. 2 S

This block wilt be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na if appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088B. . . . .
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(86) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7 ) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
Enter rule upon THDM&S L. TRoxgLL

Name of appeliee(s) .
(Common Pleas No. O’ ’ a\37 ’ CO ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

My O EP

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

, appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

RULE: To Y VMowal L \‘T‘IO LG AL , appellee(s).

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) if you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. _ / / éii‘
51’ g4 ’ y
bate: 1200 A3 HA00I U

Signatwe of Prothonotary or Deputy

FILED

FFB 22 2001

3.30 ¢pa—ammo’(@>é)
O\Il\flhathShaw .
Prothonotary  ('C.fo ). Ertur

AOPC 31284 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
{ T‘_{:is proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Chack applicabls boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA -

COUNTY OF -

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

[J a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the Disfrict Justice designated therein on
(date of service) . O by personal service ] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto. and upon the appellee. (name) , on

, 18 3 by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

{0 and further that i served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , 19, [ by personal service [J by (certified) {registered)

mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS DAY OF .19

Signature of affiant

Signature of ofticial before whom athdawt was mage

Titla of official

My commission expires on .19,




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF, CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF (SJMEI)_GCNAESt\éT/TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.: . PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-02 [TROXELL, THOMAS L 1
DJ Name: Hon. 312 EAST PINE ST. APT.# 10
RICHARD A. IRELAND CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Address: 650 LEONARD STREET L N
CLEARFIELD, PA VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 765-5335 16830 'EITHER, DEBRA -
PO BOX 533
HYDE, PA 16843
DEBRA EITHER L
PO BOX 533 Docket No.: CV-0000611-00
HYDE, PA 16843 Date Filed: 12/15/00
THIS | N : .
SJS;J'g?ner?t:TIFY YOU THAT . m o —— O ) 257' CO

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _TROXELIL, THOMAS I,
@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __RITHER, DEBRA

in the amount of $ 544 .00 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/22/01
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
|:| Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 500.00
Judgment Costs $¢-88
Interest on Judgment _ .UV
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Antt%rrieyogeeus am g .00
Total $__ 544.00

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs S
days or D generally stayed. | e

Certitied Judgment Total $

D Levy is stayed for

[ Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

JAN 2 2 zgm Date W w\fg , District Justice

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99



_ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
; % COUNTYOF; CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF(flIl\}RGCN,!AES'\é [TRANSCRIPY

Mag. Dist. No.. PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-02 [TROXELL, THOMAS L R
DJ Name: Hon. 312 EAST PINE ST. APT.# 10
RICHARD A. IRELAND CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Address: 650 LEONARD STREET L , N
CLEARFIELD, PA VS. -
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teteprone: (814) 765-5335 16830 'EITHER, DEBRA 1
PO BOX 533
HYDE, PA 16843
RICHARD A. IRELAND L
650 LEONARD STREET Docket No.: CV-0000611-00
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Date Filed: 12/15/00

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: -
- Judgment: —DEFAULT -

lzl Judgment was entered for: (Name) _TROXELIL, THOMAS 1,
E{] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ RITHER, DEBRA

in the amount of § 544 .00 on: (Date of Judgment) 1/22/01
l:l Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 500.00
Judgment Costs $____%%.)
Interest on Judgment — 'L
[:] This case dismissed without prejudice. /-Cttirrney Feeus g : .00
Total $___544.00

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ X Post Judgment Credits

$
Post Judgment Costs $___
days or D generally stayed. |  memmme——ae

Certified Judgment Total $
[ ] Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held: F o

D Levy is stayed for

Date: Place: - T
o MAR 13 2001
Time: mz549/}® ,
William A. Shqw

LILA"4S

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

JAN 22 28! Dae w yr®, ) , District Justice
N
[ certify that this is a true P :

3420  Dpate

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

ng.g d of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

AQOPC 315-99



B i i TR e R N T DR TR s e 401 gy e i SETTTEC W N e

NOTICE OF APPEAI.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

- " COURT OF COMMON PLEAS §

FROM

' JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

"t\‘\
L\ (o COMMON PLEAS No. (j*/ . a 27 CU

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NANME OF APPELLANT AT, DIST, NG, OR NAME OF D
Deearn (. Citen Ye-3-02,
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE Zw CODE
SQu€loa L uT Sr C LEALF I o P4 v« -~ /4830
DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE CASE OF (Plaintiff) {Defendant )

//;a./w THomas L. Thoxse wsBrn (, £i75R
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELI.ANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

cv 1920 00 €1 AQ,/& ¢ £%

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RC.P.JP. Na. If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the DisirictJustice, will- operate as c o 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case [~ F/L E fq COMI?. A /NT within twenty (20) days after

filing "his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

r

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RUI.E TO FILE COMPLAINT AND'RULE' ‘TO FILE

Yy

(This section of form 0 be used ONLY When‘appellant was D§FENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No. 1001( 7 ) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USjED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to Qe served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

. ws T A AAm? L EN
Enter rule upon THD MRS <. mp AELL appé“ee(s) to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appeliee(s) U““'" S .p vxnm .
(Common Pleas No. ()! ’ Q\37 ’ C O ) within twenty (20} days aﬂgg-.se[_.y!ge, of rule_,g .suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To -T\-\O'mhs . \-‘R°‘€ . , appellee(s).

Name of appeliee(s)

-

/
(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complamt in this oppeal'WIfhln twenty (20) days after the date of «
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registeréd-mail. Fawy 7 / /&i/ e v «6 -

(2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. }/ .
b [} :

i Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

‘ Lot "\’P“'fx‘ythls tobe atrue
; Lin W38I2C S3py of the original
s@iement filed in this case.

FILED 7 B2

MAR 2.0 2001
N Attest. 0s
P

" AOPC A1284 . COURT FILE .
L4




(This proof of cersice VUST HE Fit [0 JHTHIN TFN 10, DAYS AFTER filing the notice of 2opcal Drec: v .- 2 1
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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?)

OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR

'/
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA . «éﬁéﬂ’
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
- DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 01-0237-CD
Thomas L. Troxell vs. Debra C. Eiter

Dear Thomas L. Troxell:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
"the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
.records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years.

¢ ¢

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvanla 16830. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

NIRRT
\JQMWCX«L k \}Sa§?fn~ %Z ﬁ E:[}
David S. Meholick Q?)
Court Administrator SEP J
Y 3 AL Sk

Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou*‘ts



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA .

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 01-0237-CD
Thomas L. Troxell vs. Debra C. Eiter

Dear Debra C. Eiter:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two?years. ¢

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

' If you fail to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

AT AN B L
ST HRGG &Qy

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
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WILLIAM A. SHAW v .
PROTHONOTARY G <
and CLERK of COURTS < ¢
P.0. BOX 549 . %
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 o
<7 i : 5]
<C 9 RS A A\
S _ o o
A :MQ =oga 43
L1 SR Thomas L. Troxell
T < Q o 2 312 East Pine Street, Apt #10
o .
- & Clearfield, PA A O INSUFFICIENT ADDRESS
) C O ATTEMPTED NOT KNOWN 1 OTHER
< “  [J NO SUCH NUMBER/ STREET
Qs S OT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
/~|. Wm UNABLE TO FORWARD RETURN TO SENDER
329
IS V WA s L ..
pm “)%‘ w. Mm.m_.lu.o.'mm pwl Han\»luaw.Mo.l.gu —-—-——..--—-.—---——--——--—-—-—-ﬁ—-—--‘-q——-.—ccaqo———



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA .

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY

COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

SEPTEMBER 12, 2005

RE: 01-0237-CD
Thomas L. Troxell vs. Debra C. Eiter

Dear Thomas L. Troxell:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate
"the above captioned case without notice, because the Court
records show no activity in the case for a period of at least
two years.
4

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing
a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The Statement of Intention
to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield
County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvanla 16830. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before
November 17, 2005.

If you fail ¢to file the required statement of
intention to proceed within the required time period, the case
will be terminated.

By the Court,

j@é“‘\@) \/g \,\\\@\ Y

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

In Re: Inactive Case Dismissal -06-01-MD

I, William A. Shaw, hereby certify that notice of termination for the
following inactive cases was published in the Clearfield County Legal Journal
January 27, 2006, per Rule 230.2:

96-0188-CD 00-0793-CD 00-1532-CD
96-1586-CD 00-0799-CD 01-0146-CD
98-1317-CD 00-0822-CD 01-0237-CD
00-0046-CD  00-0823-CD 01-1030-CD
00-0143-CD  00-0992-CD 01-1869-CD
00-0203-CD  00-1019-CD 02-0373-CD
00-0533-CD  00-1061-CD 02-0374-CD
00-0543-CD  00-1062-CD 02-1300-CD
00-0567-CD  00-1078-CD 02-1308-CD
00-0629-CD  00-1085-CD 02-1610-CD
00-0732-CD  00-1220-CD 03-0091-CD
00-0756-CD  00-1264-CD 03-0138-CD
00-0760-CD  00-1321-CD 03-0172-CD
- 00-0768-CD  00-1372-CD 03-1148-CD
00-0782-CD 00-1386-CD 03-1176-CD
00-0791-CD 00-1492-CD
". // /
\J(/L/L / :

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courte




In the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

06-01-MD

In Re: Inactive Case Dismissal

NOW, this day of May, 2006, the Court hereby directs the
Prothonotary to terminate the following cases for inactivity, per Rule 230.2:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ford, Trafand, Pudella_

96-0188-CD 00-0793-CD 00-1532-CD
96-1586-CD 00-0799-CD 01-0146-CD
98-1317-CD 00-0822-CD 01-0237-CD
00-0046-CD 00-0823-CD - 01-1030-CD
00-0143-CD 00-0992-CD 01-1869-CD
00-0203-CD 00-1019-CD 02-0373-CD
00-0533-CD 00-1061-CD 02-0374-CD
00-0543-CD 00-1062-CD 02-1300-CD
00-0567-CD 00-1078-CD 02-1308-CD
00-0629-CD 00-1085-CD 02-1610-CD
00-0732-CD 00-1220-CD 03-0091-CD
00-0756-CD 00-1264-CD 03-0138-CD
00-0760-CD 00-1321-CD 03-0172-CD
00-0768-CD 00-1372-CD 03-1148-CD
00-0782-CD 00-1386-CD" 03-1176-CD
00-0791-CD 00-1492-CD
BY THE COURT:
)
o ¢ J. Ammerman, President Judge
F !C;., (%Q e cla
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